# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gursewak Singh, (9855279351)	
S/o Sh. Amarjit Singh,	
R/o Village Bhamba Landa,	
Tehsil And Distt. Ferozepur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,	

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur.

# Appeal Case No.1445,1446 of 2019

Present: NONE

### ORDER:

Ferozepur.

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 08.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, (8509580002)	
House No 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi,	
Dhuri, Distt Sangrur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Responden
O/o Tehsildar, Dhuri,	·
Distt. Sangrur.	

**First Appellate Authority**O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Dhuri.

## Appeal Case No.1585 of 2020

Present: None

# **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to the appellant to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.
- 3. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harinder Singh, (7986141271)	
S/o Sh. Tejinder Singh,	
H No 40, Street No 8, Officers Enclave,	
Phase-2, Patiala - 147001	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Thapar Institute of Engineering and Technology,	·

## **First Appellate Authority**

Patiala.

O/o Thapar Institute of Engineering and Technology, Patiala.

## Appeal Case No.3008 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 16-04-2021 PIO replied on : 12-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 18-05-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 17-06-2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Adv. Ashutosh, (counsel for respondent) 9988996014

#### **ORDER(Second hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 14.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant is absent without any prior intimation to the commission.
- 3. The matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 12<sup>th</sup>, July , 2022 at 11.30 A.M.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 08.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (9855833536)

S/o Sh. Amar Nath,

House No. 4, Sardar Nagar, Opp. Old Central Jail,

Amritsar - 143008

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.3002 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Narender Singh (Sr. Constable, DGP Office), 9988996014

## **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Preety Chawla.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Narender Singh stated that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant by the O/o DGP,Pb. and O/o BOI, Pb.
- 3. After hearing the respondent and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjay Gupta (CA), (9814325066)	
# 41, Hira Bagh, Opp. ITBP Gate-2,	
Rajpura Road, Patiala.	Appellant/Complainan
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Responden
O/o EO, Improvement Trust,	·

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

#### Appeal Case No.198 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjay Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Chaudhary (EO), 9463815204 (On telephone call)

**ORDER:** 

Patiala.

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

Note: A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO and submit proof of penalty imposed of Rs. 5000/- by the Commission on concerned PIO dated 22.06.2021 (i.e. challan copy of penalty imposed) for record immediately.

4. To come up on 15.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 08.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.